

No. 23–1922

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

CLEMENTE PROPERTIES, INC.; 21 IN RIGHT, INC.; ROBERTO
CLEMENTE, JR.; LUIS ROBERTO CLEMENTE; ROBERTO
ENRIQUE CLEMENTE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HON. PEDRO R. PIERLUISI-URRUTIA, GOVERNOR OF PUERTO
RICO, IN HIS OFFICIAL AND INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY AND AS
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO;
THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO; EILEEN M. VÉLEZ-
VEGA, SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC WORKS, IN HER OFFICIAL AND
INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; FRANCISCO PARÉS ALICEA,
SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, IN HIS
OFFICIAL AND INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; RAY J. QUIOÑES-
VÁZQUEZ, SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS AND
RECREATION, IN HIS OFFICIAL AND INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY;
PUERTO RICO CONVENTION CENTER DISTRICT AUTHORITY,
Defendants-Appellees,

*JOHN DOE; CONJUGAL PARTNERSHIP DOE-VELEZ; JANE DOE;
CONJUGAL PARTNERSHIP QUINONES-DOE,
Defendants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Puerto Rico Case No. 1:22-cv-22-1373

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE PUERTO RICO INSTITUTE
FOR ECONOMIC LIBERTY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS**

Arturo V Bauermeister
Counsel of Record
B&D LLC
PO Box 9023837
San Juan, PR 00902-3837
(787) 306-5324
arturo@bdlawpr.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Even if Puerto Rico Had Sovereign Immunity, It Must Fall to Just Compensation.....	4
II. The Takings Clause Protects Trademarks, and, Irrespective of Whether They Lost the Entire Value of Their Trademark, The Clementes Pleaded Plausible Claims.....	7
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 555 F.Supp.3d 226 (E.D.N.C. 2021).....	5,6
<i>CCC Info. Servs., Inc. v. Maclean Hunter Market Reports, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Devillier v. State</i> , 63 F.4th 416 (5th Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	8,10,12
<i>Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 22 (1922).....	12
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott.</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	4,5,6
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	11,12,13
<i>O’Connor v. Eubanks</i> , 83 F.4th 1018 (6th Cir. 2023)	3
<i>Pamel Corp. v. Puerto Rico Highway Authority</i> , 621 F.2d 33 (1st Cir. 1980)	4
<i>Puma Energy Caribe LLC v. Puerto Rico</i> , No. 20-1591, 2021 WL 4314234 (D.P.R. 2021).....	5,6
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871).....	12
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> ,	

467 U.S. 986 (1984)8

Regulations

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 i
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1
 Fed. R. App. P 29(b)(2)..... 1

Other Authorities

F.A. Hayek,
 8 *The Road to Serfdom* 136 (1944).....3

Ilya Somin,
The Grasping Hand: Kelo v. City of New London and the Limits of Eminent Domain (2015).....10

John Locke,
 Second Treatise, in *Two Treatises of Government* (1689).....9

Jeffrey M. Gaba,
John Locke and the Meaning of the Takings Clause,
 72 Mo. L. Rev. 525 (2007)9

Milton Friedman and Rose D. Friedman,
Two Lucky People Memoirs 605 (1998)..... 3

Speech Proposing the Bill of Rights (June 8, 1789), in 12 James Madison, *The Papers of James Madison* (Hobson et al. eds., 1979).....8

William Blackstone,
Commentaries on the Laws of England (1768).....11

William M. Treanor,
The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process, 95 Colum. L. Rev. 782 (1995).....11
